
Tournament Water Off-Limits Dates and Balance Due Dates

Tournament
Waters

Tournament 
Location

Competition 
Dates

Water Off-Limits # Of Days 
Off-Limits

Balance
Due Date

Competition 
Days

Division 1      

Lake Eufaula Eufaula, AL Mar. 2-4, 2023 Mon., Jan. 30, 2023 26 days Tues., Jan. 31, 2023 Thurs. – Sat.

Wheeler Lake Decatur, AL May 18-20, 2023 Mon., April 17, 2023 26 days Tues., April 18, 2023 Thurs. – Sat.

Harris Chain of Lakes Leesburg, FL Oct. 12-14, 2023 Mon., Sept. 11, 2023 26 days Tues., Sept. 12, 2023 Thurs. – Sat.

Division 2     

Toledo Bend Many, LA April 13-15, 2023 Mon., Mar. 13, 2023 26 days Tues., Mar. 14, 2023 Thurs. – Sat.

Lake Eufaula Eufaula, OK June 15-17, 2023 Mon., May 15, 2023 26 days Tues., May 16, 2023 Thurs. – Sat.

Lake of the Ozarks Osage Beach, MO Sept. 22-24, 2023 Mon., Aug. 21, 2023 27 days Tues., Aug. 22, 2023 Fri. – Sun.

Division 3     

Buggs Island Clarksville, VA May 3-5, 2023 Mon., April 3, 2023 25 days Tues., April 4, 2023 Wed. – Fri.

St. Lawrence River Massena, NY July 20-22, 2023 Mon., June 19, 2023 26 days Tues., June 20, 2023 Thurs. – Sat.

Watts Bar Kingston, TN Sept. 14-16, 2023 Mon., Aug. 14, 2023 26 days Tues., Aug. 15, 2023 Thurs. – Sat.

2023 Bassmaster Opens Official Rules – https://www.bassmaster.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/11/2023-Opens-Rules-FINAL-2.pdf
*** Off-Limits rule 3
*** Deposits and Balances rule 2(iii)

Tournament Waters Official Practice begins at safe light on these dates Official Boat Ramp

Lake Eufaula -- Alabama Saturday, February 25, 2023 Lakepoint State Park
Wheeler Lake Saturday, May 13, 2023 Ingals Harbor
Harris Chain of Lakes Saturday, October 7, 2023 Venetian Gardens – Ski Beach 
Toledo Bend Saturday, April 8, 2023 Cypress Bend
Lake Eufaula -- Oklahoma Saturday, June 10, 2023 Lakeshore Drive Boat Ramp
Lake of the Ozarks Sunday, September 17,2023 PB #2
Buggs Island Friday, April 28, 2023 Occoneechee State Park
St. Lawrence River Saturday, July 15, 2023 Waddington Public Ramp
Watts Bar Saturday, September 9, 2023 Kingston Boat Ramp


